
Amendment to Agreement   Form 2.2.1 (2018-01-12) 
Development Engineering Division  
On-Call Engineering Services 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO AGREEMENT NO. C2016 024 
 

Development Engineering Division On-Call Engineering Services 
 

City Budget Code:  49013-53201 
 
 
This Amendment No. 6 (“Amendment”) to City Agreement No. C2016 024, entitled Development Engineering 
Division On-Call Engineering Services (“Agreement”), by and between the City of Napa, a California charter 
city (“City”), and COASTLAND CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”), is 
effective on the Effective Date identified on the signature page. 
 

RECITALS  
 

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement, effective February 22, 2016, for an amount 
not to exceed $75,000, pursuant to which Consultant agreed to perform certain services described in the 
Agreement (“Services”), generally including professional engineering on-call services to perform private 
development review and engineering plan check services in support of the Development Engineering Division 
of the Public Works Department.  

 
B. City and Consultant previously entered into Amendment No. 1 for an additional $50,000, 

Amendment No. 2 for $95,000, Amendment No. 3 for a term extension, Amendment No. 4 for $120,000 and 
Amendment No. 5 for $120,000 to the Agreement, effective January 3, 2019.   

 
C. City has determined that additional Services (“Additional Services”) are required to continue, 

modify, or expand the Services performed under the Agreement, as set forth in the Scope of Work, attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.  
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant, for the mutual consideration described herein, 
agree as follows: 
 
1. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.  Unless otherwise specified, all subsequent references to the 
Agreement are deemed to mean the original Agreement as modified by any amendments preceding this 
Amendment, if any. This Amendment incorporates the Agreement by reference, except and only to the extent 
that any terms or conditions of the Agreement are specifically modified by this Amendment. All terms and 
conditions in the Agreement that are not specifically modified by this Amendment remain in full force and 
effect.  
 
2. SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES.  Consultant will perform the Additional Services described in 
Exhibit “A” in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Amendment. 
 
3. PAYMENT.  City will compensate Consultant for satisfactory performance of the Additional Services, at 
the rates set forth in the Schedule of Hourly Rates attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by 
reference, in an amount not to exceed $160,000. The cumulative total compensation payable to the 
Consultant will not exceed $620,000 without prior written authorization from the City (based on $460,000 for 
the original Agreement and any prior amendments thereto, plus $160,000 for this Amendment).  

 
4. TERM.  Paragraph 4 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:   
 
The term of this Agreement shall conclude June 30, 2022, unless terminated earlier as provided herein; except 
that the obligations of the parties under Paragraph 12 (Indemnification) and Paragraph 13 (Insurance) shall 
continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to acts or omissions 
occurring prior to such dates during the term of this Agreement, and the obligations of Consultant to City shall 
also continue after said expiration date or early termination in relation to the obligation prescribed by 
Paragraph 10 (Records of Performance), Paragraph 21 (Taxes), and Paragraph 26 (Confidentiality). 
 

Page 1 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Amendment to Agreement  Form 2.2.1 (2018-01-12) 
Development Engineering Division 
On-Call Engineering Services 

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  The Agreement, as modified by this Amendment, constitutes the entire
integrated understanding between the parties concerning the Additional Services. This Amendment
supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements and understandings regarding the Additional Services, whether
written or oral. The documents incorporated by reference into this Amendment are complementary; what is
called for in one is binding as if called for in all, except and only to the extent otherwise specified. If any
provision in an exhibit to this Amendment conflicts with or is inconsistent with a provision in the body of this
Amendment, the provisions in the body of this Amendment will control over any such conflicting or inconsistent 
provisions.

6. SIGNATURES.  The individuals executing this Amendment represent and warrant that they have the right,
power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Amendment on behalf of the respective
legal entities of Consultant and City. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the
parties hereto and their respective successors and authorized assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on the Effective Date set 
forth below. 

CITY:   CONSULTANT: 
CITY OF NAPA, a California charter city Coastland Civil Engineering, Inc. 

a California corporation 

By: By: 
Julie B. Lucido, Public Works Director Paul W. Wade, CFO 

ATTEST: By: 
John Wanger, CEO 

Tiffany Carranza, City Clerk 

Date: 
(“Effective Date”) 

COUNTERSIGNED: 

Joy Riesenberg, City Auditor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Michael W. Barrett, City Attorney 

Page 2 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 3 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 4 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 5 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 6 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 7 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 8 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1



 

 
Rev. 06/10/19 

 
SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES 

July 01, 2019 through June 30, 2020 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

Principal Engineer  $200-220/hour 
Supervising Engineer $170-200/hour 
Senior Engineer $155-180/hour 
Associate Engineer  $140-155/hour 
Assistant Engineer  $125-140/hour 
Junior Engineer  $115-130/hour 
Engineering Assistant  $120-150/hour 
Senior Engineering Technician  $140-160/hour 
Engineering Technician  $120-140/hour 
Engineering Aide  $95-115/hour 
Resident Engineer $155-180/hour 
Construction Manager  $160-180/hour 
Construction Inspector* $130-165/hour 
Construction Administrator  $85-95/hour 
Building Plan Check Engineer/Architect $140-175/hour 
Building Official and/or CASp $150-180/hour 
Supervising Building Inspector $150-170/hour 
Senior Building Inspector $120-145/hour 
Building Inspector (I & II) $95-125/hour 
Senior Plans Examiner $125-140/hour 
Plans Examiner (I & II) $105-120/hour 
Supervising Permit Technician $115-130/hour 
Senior Permit Technician $95-115/hour 
Permit Technician (I & II) $85-95/hour 
Administrative $85-95/hour 
 
VEHICLE $15-20/hour 
MILEAGE $0.68/mile** 
OUTSIDE SERVICES Cost + 15% 
MATERIALS Cost + 15% 
 
• Computer time is included in the hourly rates used above. 
• When applicable, mileage or vehicle rates will be charged, but not both. 
* Includes services subject to prevailing wage rates. 

Page 9 of 9

ATTACHMENT 1




